
 
 

 

 To: Councillors Dickson, Dunbar, McCaig, Malone, May and Noble; 5 Labour 
members to be confirmed; 1 Conservative member to be confirmed; and 1 
Independent member to be confirmed. 
 
Members are reminded that substitutes are permissible and should be used if 
necessary. 
 
 

 
 

Town House, 
ABERDEEN, 24 May 2012 

 
 

URGENT BUSINESS COMMITTEE 
 
 The Members of the URGENT BUSINESS COMMITTEE are requested to meet in 
Committee Room 2 - Town House on FRIDAY, 1 JUNE 2012 at 2.00pm. 

 
 
 
 

 
JANE G. MACEACHRAN 

HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
 
 

 
B U S I N E S S 

 
1 Appointment of Convener   

 
2 Members are requested to resolve that any exempt business on this agenda be 

considered with the press and public excluded   
 

3 Post of Director of Education, Culture and Sport - Recruitment and Selection 
Process - Report by Chief Executive  (Pages 1 - 2) 
 

4 Appointments to Outside Bodies and Committee Places - Report by Chief 
Executive (to follow)   
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

 BUSINESS THE COMMITTEE MAY WISH TO CONSIDER IN PRIVATE 
 

5 Minute of Meeting of Social Work Complaints Review Committee of 20 April 2012  
(Pages 3 - 10) 

  
This item is before the Urgent Business Committee due to the cancellation of the 
Social Care and Wellbeing Committee this cycle. The committee is requested to 
either accept or reject the recommendations contained therein.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Martyn 
Orchard 01224 523097 or email morchard@aberdeencity.gov.uk  
 



ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 
 

 
COMMITTEE    Urgent Business Committee    
 
DATE      1 June, 2012 
 
LEAD OFFICER   Chief Executive      
 
TITLE OF REPORT   Post of Director of Education, Culture and Sport –  
     Recruitment and Selection Process 
 
REPORT NUMBER:       OCE/12/008 
 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

To seek approval to establish an Appointment Panel to recruit to the post of 
Director of Education, Culture and Sport. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S)  
  
 That the Committee agrees – 

(1) to establish an Appointment Panel comprising 9 members in total 
(3+3+1+1+1) to appoint to the post of Director of Education, Culture and 
Sport, including the Convener of the Finance and Resources Committee 
who should be appointed as Convener of the Panel; 

(2) to delegate powers to the Appointment Panel to agree the detail of the 
recruitment process, remuneration, recruitment timeline, final job 
description and person specification; 

 (3) that Munro Consulting be appointed as recruitment consultants through 
the shared framework agreement, for the purposes of recruiting to the 
post; and 

 (4) a timeline for the recruitment process. 
 

3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
The recruitment and selection costs will be provided to the first meeting of the 
Appointment Panel.   At this stage it is considered that these costs can be met 
from the budget established for Chief Officer recruitment and selection (including 
costs of external support drawn down through the framework agreement, if 
agreed). 

 
4. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 

The appointment of a Director to the Education, Culture and Sport Service will 
bring to an end the current acting up arrangements, allowing the three Heads of 
Service to return to their substantive posts. 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 

 

2 
 

 
5. BACKGROUND/MAIN ISSUES 

 
5.1 Background - Standing Order 47(2) states that Directors of the Council 

shall be appointed by an Appointment Panel, reflecting the political 
balance of the Council and chaired by the Convener of the Finance and 
Resource Committee or such other member as may be determined.   The 
post of Director of Education, Culture and Sport became vacant in 
February, and is currently being filled on a rotational acting up 
arrangement between the three Heads of Service. 

 
5.2 Composition and chairing arrangements – In accordance with previous 

practice in recruiting to Director posts, it is proposed that the Appointment 
Panel be chaired by the Convener of the Finance and Resource 
Committee.   The composition of the Panel should be 3 Labour (including 
said Convener), 3 SNP, 1 Liberal Democrat, 1 Conservative and 1 
member of the Independent Alliance Group.    

 
5.3 Delegation of powers to Panel – In the interests of accelerating the 

recruitment process, it is suggested that powers be delegated to the 
Appointment Panel to agree the timeline and detail of the recruitment 
process, remuneration and the job description and person specification for 
the post.   The Appointment Panel will be advised by the Chief Executive 
during the recruitment process and it is recommended that the services of 
Munro Consulting be secured through the shared framework agreement 
to provide the Panel with external recruitment expertise. 

 
5.4 Timeline – For the information of members, the timeline is approximately 

as undernoted, although this will be confirmed by the Panel:- 
  

Week commencing  
11 June 

Appointment Panel meets to agree job 
description, person specification and 
remuneration package 

Week commencing 
13 August 

Appointment Panel meets to agree a 
shortleet of candidates 

Week commencing 
27 August 

Appointment Panel meets to interview 
candidates 

 
6. IMPACT 
 
 Recruitment to this post will be of interest to all Council Services, partner 

organisations and the public. 
 
7. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

None. 
 

8. REPORT AUTHOR DETAILS  
 
 Vikki Cuthbert, Committee Manager 
 email:  vcuthbert@aberdeencity.gov.uk 
 Tel:  01224 522520 

Page 2



Agenda Item 5

Page 3

Exempt information as described in paragraph(s) 3 of Schedule 7A
of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973.

Document is Restricted



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 5

Exempt information as described in paragraph(s) 3 of Schedule 7A
of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973.

Document is Restricted



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Post of Director of Education, Culture and Sport - Recruitment and Selection Process - Report by Chief Executive
	5 Minute of Meeting of Social Work Complaints Review Committee of 20 April 2012
	SWCRC minute




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

URGENT BUSINESS COMMITTEE 

 
 

 
ABERDEEN,  1 June 2012. Minute of Meeting of the URGENT BUSINESS 
COMMITTEE.  Present:-  Councillors Cameron (as substitute for Councillor 
Noble), Carle (as substitute for Councillor Cooney), Crockett, Corall (as substitute 
for Councillor May), Delaney (as substitute for Councillor Malone), Jackie Dunbar, 
Forsyth, Ironside CBE (as substitute for Councillor Laing), McCaig, Taylor, 
Thomson (as substitute for Councillor Boulton) and Townson (as substitute for 
Councillor Dickson).  

 
 
 
The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found at:-    
http://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=334&MId=2605&Ver=4 

 
 
 

APPOINTMENT OF CONVENER 
 
1. Nominations were sought for the position of Convener. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to appoint Councillor Crockett as Convener. 
 
 
DETERMINATION OF URGENT BUSINESS 
 
2. In terms of Standing Order 28(3)(vi), and in accordance with Section 50(B)(4)(b) 
of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, the Committee was informed that it had 
to determine (1) that the items on the agenda were of an urgent nature; and (2) that the 
Committee required to consider those items and take decisions thereon.    
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to agree that the items were of an urgent nature and required to be considered this day.  
 
 
DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS 
 
3. The Committee was requested to determine that the following item of business 
which contained exempt information as described in Schedule 7(A) of the Local 
Government (Scotland) Act 1973, be taken in private:- 

 Minute of Meeting of Social Work Complaints Review Committee of 20 April 
2012 

 
The Committee resolved:- 
in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, to exclude 
the press and public from the meeting during consideration of the aforementioned item 
of business (Article 7 of this minute refers) so as to avoid disclosure of exempt 
information of the class described in paragraph 3 of Schedule 7(A) of the Act. 
 
 

http://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=334&MId=2605&Ver=4


2 

 
 

URGENT BUSINESS COMMITTEE 
1 June 2012 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 

POST OF DIRECTOR OF EDUCATION, CULTURE AND SPORT - RECRUITMENT 
AND SELECTION PROCESS - OCE/12/008 
 
4. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Executive which sought 
approval to establish an Appointment Panel to recruit to the post of Director of 
Education, Culture and Sport. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that the Committee - 
(a) establish an Appointment Panel comprising 9 members in total (3+3+1+1+1) to 

appoint to the post of Director of Education, Culture and Sport, including the 
Convener of the Finance and Resources Committee who should be appointed as 
Convener of the Panel; 

(b) delegate powers to the Appointment Panel to agree the detail of the recruitment 
process, remuneration, recruitment timeline, final job description and person 
specification; 

(c) agree that Munro Consulting be appointed as recruitment consultants through 
the shared framework agreement, for the purposes of recruiting to the post; and 

(d) agree a timeline for the recruitment process.  
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the recommendations, with the exception that the Convener of the 
Appointment Panel be the Leader of the Council rather than the Convener of the 
Finance and Resources Committee. 
 
 
APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES AND COMMITTEE PLACES - OCE/12/009 
 
5. With reference to Articles 7 and 8 of the minute of meeting of Council of 16 May 
2012, the Committee had before it a report by the Chief Executive which presented, for 
approval, elected member appointments to sub-committees, trusts, boards and outside 
bodies which had been agreed by Group Leaders.  
 
The report explained that since the Statutory Council meeting of 16 May 2012, a small 
number of exchanges of committee places had taken place between Groups, and these 
required to be approved as follows:- 
 

 1 Independent place on Corporate Policy and Performance Committee 
passed to Labour 

 1 Independent place on Social Care and Wellbeing Committee passed to 
Labour 

 1 Labour place on Development Management Sub Committee passed to 
Independent 



3 

 
 

URGENT BUSINESS COMMITTEE 
1 June 2012 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 1 Labour place on Licensing Committee passed to Independent 

 1 Liberal Democrat place on Licensing Board passed to SNP 
 
The report recommended:- 
that the Committee - 
(a) approve the elected member appointments to sub-committees, trusts, boards 

and outside bodies agreed by Group Leaders as appended to this minute; 
(b) note that a further report would be brought to the Council meeting on 13 June 

2012 dealing with those appointments listed as still to be advised; and 
(c) agree the exchange of committee places as listed above. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the recommendations.  
 
 
OLYMPIC TORCH RELAY 2012 - EPI/12/127 
 
6. With reference to Article 22 of the minute of meeting of the Enterprise, Planning 
and Infrastructure Committee of 31 May 2012, the Committee had before it, by way of 
remit, a report by the Director of Enterprise, Planning and Infrastructure which provided 
details of the cost of hosting the Olympic Torch Relay 2012, and requested additional 
funds to ensure the efficient and effective delivery of the event in Aberdeen on 11 and 
12 June 2012. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that the Enterprise, Planning and Infrastructure Committee -  
(a) agree to allocate a further £45,000 from the Common Good Fund to support the 

organisation and safe delivery of the Olympic Torch Relay in Aberdeen (£35,000 
having already been secured from the Common Good Fund following the 
approval of Council on 23 February 2011); and 

(b) if unable to approve these monies from the Common Good Fund, request that a 
meeting of the Urgent Business Committee be called to consider a request for 
the necessary funding from another budget. 

 
The Enterprise, Planning and Infrastructure Committee had resolved:- 
to support the allocation of £45,000 from contingencies, rather than the Common Good 
Fund, to provide for the organisation and safe delivery of the Olympic Torch Relay in 
Aberdeen, and to refer the request to the Urgent Business Committee of 1 June 2012, 
for consideration.  
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to allocate £45,000 from contingencies to provide for the organisation and safe delivery 
of the Olympic Torch Relay in Aberdeen. 
 



4 

 
 

URGENT BUSINESS COMMITTEE 
1 June 2012 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
In accordance with the decision recorded under Article 3 of this minute, the 
following item of business was considered with the press and public 
excluded.  

 
 
MINUTE OF MEETING OF SOCIAL WORK COMPLAINTS REVIEW COMMITTEE OF 
20 APRIL 2012 
 
7. The Committee had before it the minute of meeting of the Social Work 
Complaints Review Committee of 20 April 2012, and a foreword by the Director of 
Social Care and Wellbeing which set out the actions to be taken to respond to the 
recommendations of the Complaints Review Committee. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to accept the recommendations; and 
(ii) to otherwise note the Director’s comments in the foreword. 
- BARNEY CROCKETT, Convener. 
 
 


